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I Re: In the Matter of: Regina Bennett --
I Docket No. TSCA-03-2010-0407 :'_

D'ar Mr. Heenehan:' ,.-'

I .I 1 represent Regina Bennett in the ahove captioned matter. Enclosed please find a
c py of Respondent's Answer to the above referenced Complaint, which was also served

~ hand delivery.

I On behalf of my client, I am formally requesting a hearing on this matter. and also

Settlement Conference.

I look forward to hearing from you regarding the scheduling of both the hearing

1d the Settlement Conference.

HD/sdv
nels.
c: Regina Bennett



UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION III

I the Matter of:

I

egina Bennett
,

1 96 Coralberry Court
mison, Pennsylvania

RESPONDENT

v.

16 North 7th St.,
hiladelphia, PA 19126

TARGET HOUSING

U.S. EPA Docket No.
TSCA-03-2010-0407

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER
TO ADMINISTRATIVE
COMPLAINT AND REQUEST
FOR A HEARING

...-

Respondent, Regina Bennett, by and through her attorney, David Denenberg,

I

I squire, hereby Answers the Administrative Complaint regarding target housing located

I 6516 North 7th Street and requests a hearing and in support thereof avers as follows:

1, Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

2. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

3. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

4. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

5. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to whi~h no response is necessary.

6. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

7. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

8. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

9. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

10. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.



11. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

12. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

13. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

14. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

IS. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

16. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.
i

17. Admitted.

18. Admitted.

19. Admitted.

20. No response necessary.

21. Admitted.

22. Admitted. By way of further response, at the time Respondent leased the

orth 7th Street Lease Target Housing Property on March5, 2008, she was unaware that
I

contained lead paint and was unaware that it was a "target property" that was regulated

ursuant to a Federal Statute. Accordingly, Respondent, a local property owner. was

naware of the requirements of the Federal Statute regarding disclosure. The Respondent
i '-'

as never been cited before for violating the Federal Law ~nd did not consciously or
I i

agrantly violate the Federal Law in this circumstance. Moreover, as soon as the
! :

espondent became aware of the Federal requirements, she brought herself in compliance
I
I

ith them regarding any covered re~tal properties that she owns. Exhibit "E", Disclosure

orms.

23. Admitted.



24. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.

y way of further response, the Respondent was unaware that it was "target housing."
I

25. Admitted. By way offurther response, at the time the Respondent leased

t e house on March 5, 2008, she was unaware of any lead paint problems in the

I

I asehold. When the Respondent was cited for lead paint violations by the City of

I i

hiladelphia on October 6, 2008, she took immediate action to remedy the problem.
I . i !

xhibit "A", October 6,2008 Letter from City. Specifically, the Respondent hired a

I ntractor for $3,329.25 to remedy ihe problem, and by October 28, 2008, the lead paint

I roblem was remedied. Exhibit "B ':, Estimate from Contrlctor; Exhibit "C", October 28,

I '!
, 008 Letter from City; Exhibit "D",October 31, 2008 Letter from City.

,

I

26. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to whi'ch no response is necessary.
I

I

27. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.
i

28. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.
, !

29. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.
, I

30. Paragraphs 1 through 29 are hereby incorporated by reference as if more
I
I

lly set-forth herein.

I

31. Admitted. By way of further response, as soon as Respondent became

!

, ware of the Federal Requirement, she provided the required hazard information

I amphlet and continues to comply with the requirement. ~Xhibit "E".

32.

,

onsciously or t1agrantly fail to pro~ide the pamphlet, once she learned of the lead paint,

Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary.
, I

I

I

y way of further response, as alleged above, the Respond.ent has a number of mitigating

i !

acts or circumstances. She was unaware of the Federal Requirement, and did not
I



i

1e immediately remedied the problem, and, further, once 1he learned of the pamphlet
I . i I

r quirement she immediately complied with all notice requ,irements under the law.

, I

33. Paragraphs I through, 32 are hereby incorporated by reference as if more

f lly set-forth herein.

34. Admitted. By way of further response, as soon as Respondent became

, !

a

l

are of the Federal Requirement, she provided the required inforn1ation in all leases and
I I
, ,

c ntinues to comply with the requirement. I

• I
I .

35. Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to whi~h no response is necessary.

I

36. Paragraphs I through 35 are hereby incorporated by reference as if more

"
,

I I

By way of further response, as soon as Respondent became
! !

37. Admitted.

f Ily set-forth herein.

I !

a are of the Federal Requirement, she provided the required information in all leases and

I
c ntinues to comply with the requirement.

i

38, Conclusion and/or Statement of Law to which no response is necessary,
I

PROPOSED CIVIL LIABILITY

I Before the instant action, Respondent had never beln cited for violating the Toxic

S bstances Control Act, nor did she flagrantly violate it in this circumstance. In addition,
I . I

I

spondent is now in compliance with the letter of Act, and has provided all of her
. I

,II ssees the required disclosures. Respondent has also taken proactive measures to

e iminate any lead paint problems in her rental units.
,

I

NOTICE OF REQtJEST FOR A HEARING

i i

Respondent hereby requests a hearing on this matter
!



I

SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE
,

I

Respondent hereby requests ~ Settlement Conferen~e on this matter.

RESPECTFLILLY SUBMITTED,
!

~~

Btl
DAY

ATT FOR RESPONDENT
1315 Walnut St., 12th Floor
Philadelphia, Pa 19107

215-546-1345



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, David Denenberg, Esquire, hereby certify that on'October 28, 2010, I served a
I
I

1ue and correct copy of Respondent( Answer to the Admijistrative Complaint, Docket

I o. TSCA-03-201 0-0407, via hand delivery and First Class Mail, postage prepaid. on the

~ Howing:

I

./ mes Heenehan, Sr., Esquire
I ssistant Regional Counsel
, ffice of Regional Counsel
I

1 50 Arch Street
I iladelphia, PA 19103-2029 ~
I

; ate: October 28, 2010

D
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CITY OF
PHILADELPHIA

PHILA.DFJ..PHL-\ DEJ':\RTI'\'lI:'\T o.F rrRUC l-IE:ALII
Wu:r.icipu] SeT'Vice; BlcJg,
1t3'~ & J::-K Blvd -
~''1i1c. Fa.

DfJr!".ld S'\'f1f'1:Z.
}-1c:1:th Coml11lC;~l(mf'J

Re: 6516 N. i h SL Apt:'!2nober 6, 2008

·k Justin Bwuzell/:-'1s. Lockett
"1 r; N. 7'" Sf
ila"Pa. 19120

, he o'\TIer ofthis propertv contends mat she has wade attempts 10 reduce the lead-paint
) azards in the above referenced property, He notes that be has contacted you advising
) u that you and your family can not be pre~entwhile tJle work is beillg done, If yOU

I e found to be uncooperative by not allowing this work to get done, I will remove this
,roperty from the non-compliance list by indicating "uncoopen'ltive". That will aUow

t e owner to take you to 'Tandlord-Tenant Court" for an e,~clion order. You will have
t n days from the date of this letter to respond. You can reach me hy telephone al
, 15-685-2364

-
Ii eXHIBIT
f II Ll "
~'--~

-



1~/14/201' 15:32 ST~F-'LEC,

6516 N. 7'" Street

Philadelphia. Po

After inspecting and measuring the work requested On the lead Hazard Control Worksheet you

prav" ed, I used the Lead Ha2ard Control Compo~entPrice List provided to me by the Philadelphia Dept.
of Pu lic Health to provide this price proposa I.

I understand that these cases are usually sudden and unexpected to the landlord. and off<>r a
ca,e discount bases on the condition of the property

In addition to the work, a sllper c1ea~ing is also required to ensllre dust wipe c1eara~ce. This

proce' ure consists oftop down wash clean and heap-vacuumi~goftheentire premise. The cost ofthis
is $35' .00 per unit floor.

i

; This also includes a PA State Notification, with job I.D. number, and all licensed and regis~er"d

eni"151 'lees docul'liehted. I alsd coordinate QualitY Control and Final Inspections, and guarantee you will
rN:;E!i ' the compliance letter you require.

I

I
case

I

appro

folio,

PROPOSAL 1: The worksheet recommends (P).remove loose paint, stabilize with primer and

ed paint coating. The total work sheet price would be $6,29:1.00. I spraralpo pach work area as

(aJ EXTERIOR PAINT $1.18330

(b) INTERIOR PAINT $4,759.70

(c) 5UPER CLEAN $350.00

less 40% diScount (-$709.95)

less 40% discount (.$1,903.&0)

less 100% discount'(-350.00)

TOTAL $6,293.00 LESS $2,963,75= $3,329.25

$

This is an @greementtot"ling $3,329,25 for all propo;ed work as indicated on the Lead Hazard

Control Worksheet. We can start at your earliest convenience.

Thankyo , ./ //

'~4~
V;NCENT J.H~~ ~ESIOENT

EXHIBIT
I l\B II



15:32 2153L137F.41 STAPLES F'AGE 12/:::0

CITY OF
PHUk,"DELPHL\.

DEPARiMENT OF PUBUC HEAL"H
CH~LDHOODL.EAD POISONING :>~EVENTIONPROGRArv
P"lH. BUllD1NG iif3
21 OJ West Gic'lrd Av":)nlle­
Phildde~::JhF.l, pt., ~9130.1~OC'

Donald f- _ SchV'I';l~. MD, MP!"1
O(!.lO'..l~.' MS'I:Jr fer i-1r.:FJ,':h ,~ OClDGCi'Un,t.•,

Regina ennett

i
PO Bo 2:;41

Warmin ter. PA 18974

i
DeEl,- Owne .' Agc,"'lt

10129/2008

r86516 N 7th St 2

,

The He', Ith Departmen1 issued an order for the remov~1 of lead haLard~ at the above property on 10106/2008

A re-inspec on of the property on 10/28/2008 shows that the removal work has been completed. and the areaf. repainted!

I

At t is inspection, dust wipes were taken for your clearance test We are awaiting the laboralory resUlts of these
samples. '( U will be notitif8J of the lest results. If you do not pass the clearance test, you will ~e given further instructions

If Y have any questions, call #(215) 685-2328. 2329, or 2330 Monday througll F-iday. 830 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.I

Sincerely,

Joseph B_ KauffJl1aTl
Inspection and Enforcement Program Manager

EXHIBIT

I he II



1Bi14/2'11 15:32 2153437541 STAPLES PAGE 13/2C

CITY OF
PHlLADELPHL~

DEPAFUMENT OF PUBI,.IC H.::::ALT~
C~I_'JHOOD _E:.AO ='0 SI)N",2 ""RE'\r~NT1Q(\\PC:O:2RL..~,,'
P\.:I-, S:JIL:JING;"3
2 ~:::0 '/V~;!;t Gr~~rc A.v~""l}e

~hll,1jCIP:-';:1 ::l,t.. '913li-140:

I =-',:.n:;olt! F S~rwi"lt:: !'/['" \~Pl-'
.r::::eDu~,I.~~i'JY.:;r r~"Hi;Jatt,'" & C~pc'"t.tr·y

1013112008

Regina B nett

P.O. Box 341
,

W~rminst·. r. PA. 18974

i

I
DEal Owner f gent·

re:6516 N 7th Sl2

The Healt Department issued an order for the removal of lead hazards at the above property on 10/0612001',
A re-inspeetio of the property on 10/28/2008 shows that the rpmoval work has been completed.,

This operly is in Compliance with the Philadelphia Lead Based Paint ReguI"tions.

If yOU ave a schedllied COllrt appearance date for Lead Court. and YOll have received this letter, you do not
have to appea for that scheduled COllrt dat.,. You will receive. by mail. 8 copy of the Gourl order confirming that thi$
case has bee discontinued and ended.

I

Becaw e all of the lead paint has not been completely removed, YOll 'nust continue to watch :he property for
lead hazards ( eteriorated paint) and take corrective action as needed in the future

If YOll ave any questions call #(215) 685-2788. Monday through Friday, 8:3D a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Sincerely,
-;?,_,,,.,.0/ <-t .~:~:'..,./,:" ....~.t>._~..

Joseph B. Kallffman
Inspection and Enforcement Program Ma1ager

EXHIBIT

IJJ_/'_



IB/25,281C 17:20--- -i-
I

LTNl Til
PAGE 8li [I::

KnDwn lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards are present in the housing
(explain) ,

I

I (Disclosure Form for Rentals and Lea:se~) ;

I L,5\lo U. (~ .0t .
Properly Addre

l
S: (Include Unil # if multi-unit building) ,

Disclosure
l

of Information on Lead-Based Paint and/or Lead-Based Paint Hazards
I :

Lead Warning ~tatement

Housin, built before 1978 may contain lead-based paint. Lead from paint, paint l~hips, and dust can
pose health ha, ards if not managed properly, Lead exposure is especially harmful to young children and
pregnant wome n, Before renting pre-1978 housing, lessors must disclose the presence of lead-based paint
and/or lead-ba ed paint hazards in the dwelling, Lessees must also receive a federally approved pamphlet on
lead poisoning' revent/on.

! '

Lessor's Disc osure J

(a) Pr~ ence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards (Check (I) or I.ii) belOW):
i

(i) +II_-
I

(ji) I+-_ Lessor has no knowledge Df lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the
housing .

(b) Re ords and reports available to the lessor (Check (i) or (Ii) below):
I

- (i)' €t!J Lessor has provided the lessee with all available recoras3iifJT€j)orts pertaining to lead-
I based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the housing (List documents below),

ate!

Date

.i
(Ill Lessor has no reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint

: hazards in the housing,

. I
Lessee's Ac~nowledgment (Initial)
(CJ):;G"'"---I Lessee has received copies of all information listed abOve

(d)~1.t --T -lessee has received the pamphlet Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home

I
Agent's Ack owledgment (Initial) ,
(e) i Agent has informed the lessor of the lessor's obligations under 42 U.S,C. 4852d and is aware of

I his/her responsibility to ensure compliance. .

Certification of Accuracy I

The following' parties have reviewed the information above and certify, tD the best of their knowledge, that the
information tr ey have provided is true and accurate, !

/Gcu 1r2-~ , .
;---------------=---:---

Lessor I Date Lessor !

('\'"'. • \ -\M....\\'U.;V ~ J '2..-0 It () ~~.-----7"....--,...----.......<. ~

I Agent Date Date



..l '_'" __I,' ';:U.1 t 1,": :Lt:J
ITlnTH

PHGE 0'2 ..... 1::::

(Disclosure Form for Rentals fmd Lear!:es),

Property Addre s ~I 2. N _'1..:....:..TJ/~~0c:--o:T...;:~;:::::-;,.,"""~=---".;~;;--: _I (Include Unit # If multi-unit building)

Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint andlor lead-Based Paint Hazards
I

Lead Warn;n' Statement
Housin built before 1978 may contain lead-based paint. Lead from paint, paint chips, and dust can

pose health h' ards if not managed properly, Lead exposure is especially harmfUl to young children and
pregnant won) n Before renting pre-1978 housing, lessors must disclose the presence of lead-based paint
and/or lead-b' ed paint hazards in the dwelling. Lessees must also receive a federally approved pamphlet on
lead poisonin' prevention.

Lessor's Dis1rasure
(a) Pr sence of lead-based paint and/or-I(jad-based paint hazards (Check (i) or (ii) below):

(i)! Known lead-based paint andlor lead-based paint' hazards are pr,lsent in t~e housing
i (explain),
i

l
I

Lessor has no Knowledge of lead-based paint and/or lead-baseci paint hazards in the
housing. !

I(ii __

I
(b) R cords and reports available to the lessor (Check (i) or (ii) below):

I
-i-~_~_-+~ ~~"~ "

(i _ Lessor has provided the lessee with all available records and reports pertaining to iliad:
! tlased paint andlor lead-based paint hazards in the housing (List documents below)

,

Lessor has no reports or records pertaining to lead~based paint andlor lead-based paint
ha"8rds in the housing.

I
(i) tV:3
I

j

lessee's A knowledgment (Initial)
(e) __ ' Lessee has received copies of all infonmation listed above.

(d)~_ Lessee has received the pamphlet Pro/eel Your Family from Lead in 'r'our Home.

4852d and is aware of

nowledgment (Inilial)
Agent has informed the lessor of the lessor's obligations under 42 U,s.e
hislher responsibility to ensure compliance,

I Agent's A
i (8)_1

I
Certificati n of Accuracy
The followl, 9 parties have reviewed the Information above and certify, to the best of their knOWledge, that the
Informatlol t~e~ have prOVided is true and accurate I /1 I ~ • J_

\.- I:P~ ~ --/0 a,l1A~ chAj1!;w( -
Date les~or 0 DatE!

Lessee Date Lessee Date

Agent Date Agent Date


